

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

N.S., ONLY CHILD OF DECEDENT, RYAN, BY AND THROUGH HER NATURAL MOTHER  
AND NEXT FRIEND, BRITTANY LEE AND NARENE JAMES,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS AND ITS  
INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS, MICHAEL RADER, LELAND SHURIN, ANGELA WASSON-HUNT,  
ALVIN BROOKS AND SLY JAMES; DARRYL FORTE (FORMER CHIEF OF THE KANSAS  
CITY, MISSOURI POLICE DEPARTMENT); RICHARD SMITH (CURRENT CHIEF OF THE  
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI POLICE DEPARTMENT); AND WILLIAM THOMPSON,

Defendants/Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
District Court Case Number 4:16-cv-000843-BCW  
Honorable Brian Wimes – United States District Court Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS N.S. AND NARENE JAMES**

---

Cynthia L. Short  
CLS MITIGATION &  
CONSULTING SERVICES, L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 68217  
Riverside, Missouri 64168  
(816) 868-9088

Brian F. McCallister  
Andrew D. Ferrell  
THE MCCALLISTER LAW FIRM, P.C.  
917 West 43<sup>rd</sup> Street  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 931-2229

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. This Court on interlocutory appeal did not “reverse” the district court’s denial of qualified immunity: it declined to do so. Instead, the 8th Circuit vacated the district court’s decision and remanded it for a “second look” because the “plaintiff-friendly” version of the facts demonstrates that a constitutional violation occurred ..... 1

II. Appellees have improperly adopted Officer Thompson’s version of the facts, not the Appellants’, and have sought to prop up the district court’s impermissible findings, contrary to the explicit instructions of this Court ..... 2

A. Plaintiff-Friendly Version of the Facts: Ryan did not have a gun or any other weapon as he jogged to the Monte Carlo ..... 3

B. Plaintiff-Friendly Version of the Facts: Ryan had his head down as he ran to the Monte Carlo and never looked directly at Thompson ..... 8

C. Plaintiff-Friendly Version of the Facts: Thompson never gave any commands before shooting and killing Ryan Stokes ..... 12

D. This Court must do what the district court and Appellees have failed to do: identify the plaintiff-friendly version of the facts ..... 14

III. Appellees have impermissibly attempted to put words in Thompson’s mouth beyond Thompson’s own testimony to expand Thompson’s articulated justification for using deadly force ..... 15

IV. The “officers on the scene” standard applies – not the Appellees’ misleadingly stated standard – so Straub and Jones’s observations and perspectives must be credited under the law ..... 18

V. Appellees and the district court errantly rely on cases that are completely dissimilar to the case at bar ..... 19

VI. The district court’s conclusion and the Appellees’ argument that Thompson’s mistake that Ryan was armed with a gun was “objectively reasonable” is flawed and does not support the grant of qualified immunity .....	23
VII. The law was “clearly established” that Thompson could not shoot and kill an unarmed, non-dangerous, surrendering, suspected misdemeanant in the back.....	24
VIII. Contrary to Appellees’ assertions, Appellants have offered sufficient evidence demonstrating Thompson intended to injure Ryan when he shot him in the back and killed him .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Davis v. White</i> , 794 F.3d 990 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	18
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>N.S. v. Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 933 F.3d 967 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Reese v. Anderson</i> , 926 F.2d 494 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Twiehaus v. Adolf</i> , 706 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1986) .....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Dill</i> , 930 F.3d 1008 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	27

*Thompson v. Hubbard*,  
930 F.3d 896 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

*Wallace v. City of Alexander, Arkansas, et al.*,  
843 F.3d 763 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)..... 19, 24

*Wealot v. Brooks, et al.*,  
865 F.3d 1119 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 7, 19
